Provisional amounts relating to the Group’s acquisitions of 江西康宏泛誠保險代理有限公司 (“康宏江西”) (previously known as

“江西泛誠保險代理有限公司”) and 康宏碧升保險代理有限公司(“康宏碧升”) (previously known as “北京碧升保險代理有限公司”)

(collectively, the “Acquired Businesses”) in 2012 have been finalised. As a result, the Group has recognised intangible assets of

HK$2,173,000 in aggregate. Goodwill has been restated to HK$39,840,000 and deferred tax assets of HK$7,305,000 in respect of

tax losses of 康宏江西 and 康宏碧升 were recognised.

Convoy Financial Services Holdings Limited 28

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

3. Restatement of Prior Periods (continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting and restatements of provisional amounts in relation to business combination

on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2012 and the

unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012 were summarised below:

(a) Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June
2012

Adjustments

on application

of merger

accounting

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously

stated) (note i)

(unaudited

and restated)

REVENUE 312,517 57 312,574

Other income and gain, net 926 – 926

Commission expenses (184,657) – (184,657)

Staff costs (34,356) – (34,356)

Depreciation (7,525) (101) (7,626)

Commission clawback (5,735) – (5,735)

Other expenses (59,099) (7) (59,106)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 22,071 (51) 22,020

Income tax expense (7,263) – (7,263)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 14,808 (51) 14,757

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Exchange differences arising on translation of

foreign operation (34) – (34)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 14,774 (51) 14,723

(as previously

stated)

(unaudited

and restated)

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company

Basic and diluted HK4.6 cents HK4.6 cents

 Interim Report 2013 29

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

3. Restatement of Prior Periods (continued)

(b) Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

Adjustments

on application

of merger

accounting

Adjustments on

restatements

of provisional

amounts in

relation to

business

combination

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously

stated

and audited) (note ii) (note iii) (restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 35,511 365 – 35,876

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 46,712 – – 46,712

Goodwill (note 15) 47,430 – (7,590) 39,840

Intangible assets – – 2,069 2,069

Loans receivable – 3,031 – 3,031

Available-for-sale investment 4,976 – – 4,976

Restricted cash 1,550 – – 1,550

Deferred tax assets 3,145 – 7,305 10,450

Total non-current assets 139,324 3,396 1,784 144,504

CURRENT ASSETS

Accounts receivable 54,110 – – 54,110

Loans receivable – 904 – 904

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 36,986 358 – 37,344

Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 2,099 – – 2,099

Due from a fellow subsidiary 643 – – 643

Tax recoverable 2,570 – – 2,570

Restricted cash 510 – – 510

Cash and cash equivalents 159,043 541 – 159,584

Total current assets 255,961 1,803 – 257,764

Convoy Financial Services Holdings Limited 30

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

Adjustments

on application

of merger

accounting

Adjustments on

restatements

of provisional

amounts in

relation to

business

combination

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously

stated

and audited) (note ii) (note iii) (restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 130,421 – – 130,421

Other payables and accruals 68,982 3,304 – 72,286

Due to the immediate holding company – 8,791 – 8,791

Tax payable 28 – – 28

Commission clawback 6,739 – – 6,739

Total current liabilities 206,170 12,095 – 218,265

NET CURRENT ASSETS 49,791 (10,292) – 39,499

Net assets 189,115 (6,896) 1,784 184,003

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners

of the Company

Issued capital 40,000 – – 40,000

Reserves 143,046 (6,896) (104) 136,046

183,046 (6,896) (104) 176,046

Non-controlling interests 6,069 – 1,888 7,957

Total equity 189,115 (6,896) 1,784 184,003

Notes:

(i) The adjustments are to include the results of Convoy Collateral Limited for the six months ended 30 June 2012.

(ii) The adjustments are to include the assets and liabilities of Convoy Collateral Limited as at 31 December 2012.

(iii) The adjustments are to restate the provisional amounts in relation to business combination in the prior year for which (i) intangible
assets of HK$2,069,000, net of amortisation of HK$104,000, were recognised; (ii) goodwill previously recognised was restated to
HK$39,840,000; (iii) deferred tax assets of HK$7,305,000 in respect of tax losses of 康宏江西 and 康宏碧升 were recognised; and (iv)